Florida Legal Research

Fourth Edition

Barbara J. Busharis
Jennifer LaVia
Suzanne E. Rowe

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2014
Carolina Academic Press
All Rights Reserved.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Busharis, Barbara J., 1962- author.
Florida legal research / Barbara J. Busharis, Jennifer LaVia, and Suzanne E.
Rowe. -- Fourth Edition.
pages cm. -- (Legal research series)

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-1-61163-157-9 (alk. paper)

1. Legal research--Florida. I. Lavia, Jennifer, author. II. Rowe, Suzanne E.,
1961- author. III. Title.

KFF75.R69 2014
340.072'0759--dc23

2014019461

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America.



Summary of Contents

List of Tables and Figures XV
Series Note xvii
Preface and Acknowledgments Xix
Introduction - The Legal Research Process 3
Chapter 1 - Planning and Organizing Research 11
Chapter 2 - Judicial Decisions 31
Chapter 3 - Statutes and Constitutions 55
Chapter 4 - Administrative Law 81
Chapter 5 - Updating 99
Chapter 6 - Secondary Sources 113
Chapter 7 - Research Aids 139
Chapter 8 - Rules of Court and Ethics 149
Chapter 9 - Citation 157
About the Authors 171
Index 173






Contents

List of Tables and Figures
Series Note
Preface and Acknowledgments

Introduction - The Legal Research Process

I. Overview of the Research Process
A. Identify the Issue and Related Research Terms
B. Use Secondary Sources for Background Knowledge
C. Find Primary Authority
D. Update

II. When to Stop Researching
III. Varying the Research Process

Chapter 1 - Planning and Organizing Research

I. Planning Your Research
A. Asking Threshold Questions
B. Choosing Sources
C. Choosing Media

II. Using Varied Research Methods
A. Index Searching
B. Table of Contents Searching
C. Topic Searching
D. Natural Language Searching
E. Terms and Connectors Searching

vii

XV

xvil

XiX

X NN A W

11

11
11
12
13

17
17
17
18
18
18



viii CONTENTS

III. Organizing the Research
A. Research Notes
B. Online Folders and Tabs
C. Research Outlines
D. A Research Notebook
1. List of Sources and Terms
2. List of Primary Authority
3. Case Summary Sheets
a. Read Groups of Cases
b. Information Included in a Case Summary Sheet
4. Updating List
5. Research Outline

IV. Turning Research into a Work Product

Appendix: Case Summary Sheet and Annotated Case

Chapter 2 - Judicial Decisions

I. Court Systems
A. Florida State Courts
B. Federal Courts

II. Reporters and Digests
A. Reporters
B. Digests
1. Organization of the West Digest System
2. Choosing a Digest
3. Features of Print Digests

III. Finding Cases
A. Finding Cases Online
1. Full-Text Searching
a. Terms and Connectors Searching
b. Natural Language Searching
2. Free Searches and Low-Cost Providers
3. Finding Cases on WestlawNext and Lexis Advance
a. WestlawNext
b. Lexis Advance
B. Finding Cases in Print
1. Florida Law Weekly
2. Southern Reporter and West’s Florida Digest 2d

IV. Case Analysis

19
19
20
22
23
24
24
24
25
25
26
27

27
28

31

31
31
33

36
36
41
42
42
43

44
44
45
45
46
46
47
48
49
50
50
50

53



CONTENTS

Chapter 3 - Statutes and Constitutions
I. An Overview of Statutory Research Terms

II. Florida Statutory Research
A. Florida Statutes
B. Laws of Florida and West’s Florida Session Law Service
C. Florida Statutes Annotated (West)
D. Florida Annotated Statutes (LexisNexis)

III. Researching the History of State Laws
A. The Legislative Process in Florida
B. Researching Pending Legislation: Bill Tracking
C. Researching the History of Existing Laws

IV. Federal Statutory Research
A. Federal Statutes
B. Federal Session Laws

V. Researching the History of Federal Laws
A. Congress.gov
B. ProQuest Congressional

C. United States Code Congressional and Administrative News

(USCCAN)
D. Congressional Record

VI. Statutory Interpretation
A. Interaction Between Statutes and Cases

B. Statutory Construction and the Use of Legislative History

C. Other Canons of Construction
VII. Constitutional Research

Appendix: Staff Analysis

Chapter 4 - Administrative Law
I. Brief Overview of Administrative Lawmaking

II. Researching Administrative Law Issues
A. Finding Applicable Regulations

B. Finding Administrative and Judicial Decisions Interpreting

the Regulation
C. Finding the Enabling Statute
D. Finding Case Law Interpreting the Enabling Statute
E. Reviewing an Administrative Procedure Act

55
55

56
56
59
60
63

63
64
65
66

68
69
69

70
70
71

71
72

72
73
74
76

76
78

81
81

82
83

83
84
84
84



X CONTENTS

III. Florida Administrative Law Research
A. Florida Administrative Code

1. FAC Online

2. FAC in Print

Florida Administrative Register

. Updating a Rule

. Historical Research

. Decisions of Administrative Agencies

E. Attorney General Opinions

Mo 0=

IV. Federal Administrative Law Materials

A. Code of Federal Regulations

B. Federal Register

C. Researching Changes in a Federal Regulation
1. FDsys
2. Shepard’s and KeyCite

D. Finding Old Regulations

E. Decisions of Administrative Agencies

E Attorney General Opinions

Chapter 5 - Updating

I. The Updating Process
A. KeyCite on WestlawNext
1. Access the Citator
2. Select the Citation List Needed
3. Analyze Results and Filter
B. Shepard’s on Lexis Advance
1. Access the Citator
2. Select the Type of Citing List
3. Analyze the Citator Symbols and Limit the Search Results
C. Effective Use of Online Updating Tools
1. Colored Symbols
2. Placement of Symbols
3. Headnote References
4. Prioritizing Citing References

II. When to Update
III. Updating Other Authorities
IV. Ethics

85
85
86
88
88
89
89
89
92

92
93
94
95
95
96
96
96
96

99

100
102
102
102
103
104
104
105
106
108
108
108
109
109

109
110
111



CONTENTS

Chapter 6 - Secondary Sources

I. Introduction
A. When to Use Secondary Sources
B. How to Choose Secondary Sources

C. Updating Secondary Sources — In General

II. Legal Periodicals
A. Overview
B. Locating Periodicals

C. The Role of Periodical Articles in Research

D. Updating and Citing Law Review Articles

III. Treatises
A. Overview
B. Locating Treatises
C. The Role of Treatises in Research
D. Updating and Citing Treatises

IV. CLE Materials
A. Overview
B. Locating CLE Materials
C. Beginning Research with CLE Materials
D. Updating and Citing CLE Materials

V. Legal Encyclopedias
A. Overview
B. Using Encyclopedias
1. Florida Jurisprudence (Second)
2. Corpus Juris Secundum
3. American Jurisprudence (Second)
C. The Role of Encyclopedias in Research
D. Updating and Citing Encyclopedias

VI. American Law Reports
A. Overview
B. Locating Annotations

C. The Role of ALR Annotations in Research

D. Updating and Citing ALR Annotations

VII. Restatements
A. Overview

B. Locating Applicable Restatement Sections and

Cases Citing Them

xi

113

113
113
114
115

115
115
117
118
119

120
120
120
122
122

123
123
124
125
125

125
125
126
126
128
129
130
130

131
131
131
133
133

134
134

135



xii CONTENTS

C. The Role of Restatements in Research
D. Updating and Citing Restatements

Chapter 7 - Research Aids

I. Forms
A. Purpose of Legal Forms
B. How to Use Legal Forms
1. Research Legal Issues
2. Compare Forms from Different Sources
3. Understand and Edit the Form
C. Sources for Locating Forms
. Previously Drafted Documents
. Form Books
. Court Rules
. Practitioners’ Publications
. Jury Instructions
. Encyclopedias and Treatises
. Commercial Providers
. Other Sources for Legal Forms

O N N U W

II. Practice Area Services
A. Overview
B. Locating Practice Area Services
C. Citing Practice Area Services

II1. Blogs
IV. Apps
V. LibGuides

Chapter 8 - Rules of Court and Ethics
I. Introduction

II. Researching Florida Rules of Court
A. Finding the Text of Florida Rules of Court
B. Interpreting Specific Florida Rules of Court
C. Florida Ethics

III. Researching Federal Rules of Court
A. Finding the Text of Federal Rules of Court
B. Interpreting Specific Federal Rules of Court

136
136

139

139
139
140
140
140
141
141
141
142
143
143
143
143
144
144

144
144
144
146

146
147
147

149
149

150
151
152
153

154
155
156



CONTENTS xiii

Chapter 9 - Citation 157
I. The Purpose of Citation 157
II. Citation for Florida Attorneys 157
A. Florida Rule 9.800 158
B. The Bluebook 159
C. The ALWD Guide 160
D. The Florida Style Manual 161
III. Case Citation 161
A. Case Name 161
B. Reporter Volume and Page 161
C. Jurisdiction and Court 163
D. Date 164
E. Use of Full Citations 164
F. Short Citation Forms for Cases 165
IV. Citing Statutes 167
V. Signals 168
VI. Frequent Points of Error 168
VII. Conclusion 170
About the Authors 171

Index 173






List of Tables and Figures

Tables

Table 1-1.
Table 1-2.
Table 1-3.
Table 1-4.
Table 2-1.
Table 2-2.
Table 2-3.
Table 3-1.
Table 3-2.
Table 4-1.
Table 4-2.
Table 4-3.
Table 4-4.
Table 4-5.
Table 5-1.
Table 6-1.
Table 7-1.
Table 7-2.
Table 8-1.
Table 8-2.

Online Providers for Legal Research

Research Bookmarks

Hints for Effective Note-Taking

Preliminary Analysis in a Research Outline
Florida and Federal Court Names

West’s Regional Reporters

Selected Federal Reporters

Essential Websites for Federal Legislative Research
Outlining a Statute

Process for Researching Administrative Law
Florida Administrative Law Sources

Example of a Rule in the Florida Administrative Code
Selected Agencies Covered in FALR

Federal Administrative Law Sources

Outline for Updating Online

Factors to Weigh in Choosing Articles

Selected Form Books

Examples of Practice Area Services

Example of Court Rule

Florida Court Rules

15
16
20
23
34
36
37
68
73
83
85
86
90
93
101
116
142
145
150
151



xvi LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

Table 8-3. Websites for Florida State and Federal Courts
Table 9-1. Memo Excerpt with Full and Short Cites

Figures

Figure 2-1. Florida’s Appellate Districts

Figure 2-2. Federal Circuits and Districts

Figure 2-3. Excerpt from Case on WestlawNext

Figure 2-4. Excerpt from Southern Reporter

Figure 2-5. Excerpt from Florida Digest 2d

Figure 3-1. Sample Statute in Florida Statutes

Figure 3-2. Sample Statute in Florida Statutes Annotated
Figure 4-1. FAC Online

Figure 5-1. KeyCiting a Case on WestlawNext

Figure 5-2. KeyCite Tabs on WestlawNext

Figure 5-3. WestlawNext Citing References with Filters
Figure 5-4. Shepard’s on Lexis Advance

Figure 5-5. Shepard’s Citing Decisions

Figure 5-6. Shepard’s Legend

Figure 6-1. Excerpt from Florida Evidence

Figure 6-2. Excerpt from Florida Jurisprudence (Second)
Figure 6-3. Excerpt from American Jurisprudence (Second)
Figure 6-4. Excerpt from American Law Reports

Figure 7-1. Sample Form

Figure 7-2. Example Practice Area Service

Figure 7-3. Example LibGuide

152
166

32
35
38
39
52
58
61
87
102
103
104
105
106
107
121
127
129
132
140
146
147



Series Note

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press includes
titles from states around the country as well as a separate text on federal legal
research. The goal of each book is to provide law students, practitioners, para-
legals, college students, laypeople, and librarians with the essential elements
of legal research in each jurisdiction. Unlike more bibliographic texts, the Legal
Research Series books seek to explain concisely both the sources of legal research
and the process for conducting legal research effectively.

xvil






Preface and Acknowledgments

The fourth edition of Florida Legal Research continues to fill a niche between
general legal research textbooks and bibliographies specific to Florida. Reflecting
the many changes in legal research since the third edition was published in
2007, this new edition has been extensively revised. We expanded treatment
of online research using Lexis Advance, WestlawNext, free or low-cost providers,
and governmental websites. We reorganized the chapters to cover the process
of legal research and methods for organizing research at the beginning of the
book. And we replaced a chapter on looseleaf services (now called “practice
area services”) with a new chapter including a variety of practice tools, including
blogs. The last chapter provides an overview of current citation rules for Florida
sources, reflecting recent changes in The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation
and the ALWD Citation Guide.

As with prior editions, work on each chapter was collaborative, but we
specifically recognize the contributions of our new co-author, Jennifer LaVia,
in updating and modifying the current chapters on administrative law, sec-
ondary sources, practice aids, and court rules. We also acknowledge that por-
tions of this book have appeared in prior editions (e.g., the research notebook
explanation in Chapter 1 is drawn from Lisa Kuhlman Tietig’s explanation in
the first edition) and in other books in the Legal Research Series (e.g., the dis-
cussion of citators in Chapter 9 mirrors the treatment of citators in Oregon
Legal Research).

We gratefully acknowledge the assistance and online materials provided by
the Florida State University College of Law Research Center, especially the help
of Margaret Clark, Katie Crandall, Katie Miller, and Stephanie Hayes. In Ore-
gon, we were fortunate to have research, editorial, and administrative assistance
from Kyung Duk Ko and Nicole Mortemore. We received quick and helpful
responses to many queries about Lexis Advance from Megan McCombs Hays
and about WestlawNext from Jessica Greathouse. Jay LaVia reviewed the chapter
on administrative law materials with a practitioner’s eye and made numerous

Xix



XX PREFACE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

helpful suggestions. We continue to be grateful for the feedback we receive
from colleagues at various Florida law schools.

Finally, for their love (always) and understanding (mostly) when publishing
deadlines took priority over family time, we thank Stan, Aidan, and Ethan
Tozer; Jay, Hanna, and J.T. LaVia; and Mark Corley.

Barbara J. Busharis
Jennifer LaVia
Suzanne E. Rowe



