Florida Legal Research

Fourth Edition

Barbara J. Busharis Jennifer LaVia Suzanne E. Rowe

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor



Copyright © 2014 Carolina Academic Press All Rights Reserved.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Busharis, Barbara J., 1962- author.

Florida legal research / Barbara J. Busharis, Jennifer LaVia, and Suzanne E. Rowe. -- Fourth Edition.

pages cm. -- (Legal research series)

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-1-61163-157-9 (alk. paper)

1. Legal research--Florida. I. Lavia, Jennifer, author. II. Rowe, Suzanne E., 1961- author. III. Title.

KFF75.R69 2014 340.072'0759--dc23

2014019461

Carolina Academic Press 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America.

Summary of Contents

List of Tables and Figures	XV
Series Note	xvii
Preface and Acknowledgments	xix
Introduction · The Legal Research Process	3
Chapter 1 · Planning and Organizing Research	11
Chapter 2 · Judicial Decisions	31
Chapter 3 · Statutes and Constitutions	55
Chapter 4 · Administrative Law	81
Chapter 5 · Updating	99
Chapter 6 · Secondary Sources	113
Chapter 7 · Research Aids	139
Chapter 8 · Rules of Court and Ethics	149
Chapter 9 · Citation	157
About the Authors	171
Index	173

Contents

List of Tables and Figures	XV
Series Note	xvii
Preface and Acknowledgments	xix
Introduction · The Legal Research Process	3
 I. Overview of the Research Process A. Identify the Issue and Related Research Terms B. Use Secondary Sources for Background Knowledge C. Find Primary Authority D. Update 	4 4 6 6 7
II. When to Stop Researching	7
III. Varying the Research Process	8
Chapter 1 · Planning and Organizing Research	11
I. Planning Your ResearchA. Asking Threshold QuestionsB. Choosing SourcesC. Choosing Media	11 11 12 13
II. Using Varied Research Methods A. Index Searching B. Table of Contents Searching C. Topic Searching	17 17 17 18
D. Natural Language Searching E. Terms and Connectors Searching	18 18

viii CONTENTS

III. Organizing the Research	19
A. Research Notes	19
B. Online Folders and Tabs	20
C. Research Outlines	22
D. A Research Notebook	23
1. List of Sources and Terms	24
2. List of Primary Authority	24
3. Case Summary Sheets	24
a. Read Groups of Cases	25
b. Information Included in a Case Summary Sheet	25
4. Updating List	26
5. Research Outline	27
IV. Turning Research into a Work Product	27
Appendix: Case Summary Sheet and Annotated Case	28
Chapter 2 · Judicial Decisions	31
I. Court Systems	31
A. Florida State Courts	31
B. Federal Courts	33
II. Reporters and Digests	36
A. Reporters	36
B. Digests	41
1. Organization of the West Digest System	42
2. Choosing a Digest	42
3. Features of Print Digests	43
III. Finding Cases	44
A. Finding Cases Online	44
1. Full-Text Searching	45
a. Terms and Connectors Searching	45
b. Natural Language Searching	46
2. Free Searches and Low-Cost Providers	46
3. Finding Cases on WestlawNext and Lexis Advance	47
a. WestlawNext	48
b. Lexis Advance	49
B. Finding Cases in Print	50
1. Florida Law Weekly	50
2. Southern Reporter and West's Florida Digest 2d	50
IV. Case Analysis	53

CONTENTS	ix
----------	----

Chapter 3 · Statutes and Constitutions	55
I. An Overview of Statutory Research Terms	55
 II. Florida Statutory Research A. Florida Statutes B. Laws of Florida and West's Florida Session Law Service C. Florida Statutes Annotated (West) D. Florida Annotated Statutes (LexisNexis) 	56 56 59 60 63
III. Researching the History of State LawsA. The Legislative Process in FloridaB. Researching Pending Legislation: Bill TrackingC. Researching the History of Existing Laws	63 64 65 66
IV. Federal Statutory ResearchA. Federal StatutesB. Federal Session Laws	68 69 69
 V. Researching the History of Federal Laws A. Congress.gov B. ProQuest Congressional C. United States Code Congressional and Administrative News (USCCAN) D. Congressional Record 	70 70 71 71 72
VI. Statutory Interpretation A. Interaction Between Statutes and Cases B. Statutory Construction and the Use of Legislative History C. Other Canons of Construction	72 73 74 76
VII. Constitutional Research	76
Appendix: Staff Analysis	78
Chapter 4 · Administrative Law	81
I. Brief Overview of Administrative Lawmaking	81
II. Researching Administrative Law IssuesA. Finding Applicable RegulationsB. Finding Administrative and Judicial Decisions Interpreting	82 83
the Regulation	83
C. Finding the Enabling Statute	84
D. Finding Case Law Interpreting the Enabling StatuteE. Reviewing an Administrative Procedure Act	84 84

x CONTENTS

III. Florida Administrative Law Research	85
A. Florida Administrative Code	85
1. FAC Online	86
2. FAC in Print	88
B. Florida Administrative Register	88
C. Updating a Rule	89
D. Historical Research	89
E. Decisions of Administrative Agencies	89
F. Attorney General Opinions	92
IV. Federal Administrative Law Materials	92
A. Code of Federal Regulations	93
B. Federal Register	94
C. Researching Changes in a Federal Regulation	95
1. FDsys	95
2. Shepard's and KeyCite	96
D. Finding Old Regulations	96
E. Decisions of Administrative Agencies	96
F. Attorney General Opinions	96
Chapter 5 · Updating	99
I. The Updating Process	100
A. KeyCite on WestlawNext	102
1. Access the Citator	102
2. Select the Citation List Needed	102
3. Analyze Results and Filter	103
B. Shepard's on Lexis Advance	104
1. Access the Citator	104
2. Select the Type of Citing List	105
3. Analyze the Citator Symbols and Limit the Search Results	106
C. Effective Use of Online Updating Tools	108
1. Colored Symbols	108
2. Placement of Symbols	108
3. Headnote References	109
4. Prioritizing Citing References	109
II. When to Update	109
III. Updating Other Authorities	110
IV Ethics	111

CONTERNITO	
CONTENTS	V1
CONTLINIS	Al

Chapter 6 · Secondary Sources	113
I. IntroductionA. When to Use Secondary SourcesB. How to Choose Secondary SourcesC. Updating Secondary Sources — In General	113 113 114 115
II. Legal PeriodicalsA. OverviewB. Locating PeriodicalsC. The Role of Periodical Articles in ResearchD. Updating and Citing Law Review Articles	115 115 117 118 119
III. TreatisesA. OverviewB. Locating TreatisesC. The Role of Treatises in ResearchD. Updating and Citing Treatises	120 120 120 122 122
IV. CLE MaterialsA. OverviewB. Locating CLE MaterialsC. Beginning Research with CLE MaterialsD. Updating and Citing CLE Materials	123 123 124 125 125
 V. Legal Encyclopedias A. Overview B. Using Encyclopedias 1. Florida Jurisprudence (Second) 2. Corpus Juris Secundum 3. American Jurisprudence (Second) C. The Role of Encyclopedias in Research D. Updating and Citing Encyclopedias 	125 125 126 126 128 129 130
VI. American Law ReportsA. OverviewB. Locating AnnotationsC. The Role of ALR Annotations in ResearchD. Updating and Citing ALR Annotations	131 131 131 133 133
VII. Restatements A. Overview B. Locating Applicable Restatement Sections and Cases Citing Them	134 134 135

xii CONTENTS

C. The Role of Restatements in Research	136
D. Updating and Citing Restatements	136
Chapter 7 · Research Aids	139
I. Forms	139
A. Purpose of Legal Forms	139
B. How to Use Legal Forms	140
1. Research Legal Issues	140
2. Compare Forms from Different Sources	140
3. Understand and Edit the Form	141
C. Sources for Locating Forms	141
1. Previously Drafted Documents	141
2. Form Books	142
3. Court Rules	143
4. Practitioners' Publications	143
5. Jury Instructions	143
6. Encyclopedias and Treatises	143
7. Commercial Providers	144
8. Other Sources for Legal Forms	144
II. Practice Area Services	144
A. Overview	144
B. Locating Practice Area Services	144
C. Citing Practice Area Services	146
III. Blogs	146
IV. Apps	147
V. LibGuides	147
Chapter 8 · Rules of Court and Ethics	149
I. Introduction	149
II. Researching Florida Rules of Court	150
A. Finding the Text of Florida Rules of Court	151
B. Interpreting Specific Florida Rules of Court	152
C. Florida Ethics	153
III. Researching Federal Rules of Court	154
A. Finding the Text of Federal Rules of Court	155
B. Interpreting Specific Federal Rules of Court	156

CONTENTS	xiii
Chapter 9 · Citation	157
I. The Purpose of Citation	157
II. Citation for Florida AttorneysA. Florida Rule 9.800B. The BluebookC. The ALWD GuideD. The Florida Style Manual	157 158 159 160 161
 III. Case Citation A. Case Name B. Reporter Volume and Page C. Jurisdiction and Court D. Date E. Use of Full Citations F. Short Citation Forms for Cases 	161 161 161 163 164 164
IV. Citing Statutes	167
V. Signals	168
VI. Frequent Points of Error VII. Conclusion	168 170
About the Authors	171
Index	173

List of Tables and Figures

Tables

Table 1-1. Online Providers for Legal Research	15
Table 1-2. Research Bookmarks	16
Table 1-3. Hints for Effective Note-Taking	20
Table 1-4. Preliminary Analysis in a Research Outline	23
Table 2-1. Florida and Federal Court Names	34
Table 2-2. West's Regional Reporters	36
Table 2-3. Selected Federal Reporters	37
Table 3-1. Essential Websites for Federal Legislative Research	68
Table 3-2. Outlining a Statute	73
Table 4-1. Process for Researching Administrative Law	83
Table 4-2. Florida Administrative Law Sources	85
Table 4-3. Example of a Rule in the Florida Administrative Code	86
Table 4-4. Selected Agencies Covered in FALR	90
Table 4-5. Federal Administrative Law Sources	93
Table 5-1. Outline for Updating Online	101
Table 6-1. Factors to Weigh in Choosing Articles	116
Table 7-1. Selected Form Books	142
Table 7-2. Examples of Practice Area Services	145
Table 8-1. Example of Court Rule	150
Table 8-2 Florida Court Pules	151

Table 8-3. Websites for Florida State and Federal Courts	152
Table 9-1. Memo Excerpt with Full and Short Cites	166
Figures	
Figure 2-1. Florida's Appellate Districts	32
Figure 2-2. Federal Circuits and Districts	35
Figure 2-3. Excerpt from Case on WestlawNext	38
Figure 2-4. Excerpt from Southern Reporter	39
Figure 2-5. Excerpt from Florida Digest 2d	52
Figure 3-1. Sample Statute in Florida Statutes	58
Figure 3-2. Sample Statute in Florida Statutes Annotated	61
Figure 4-1. FAC Online	87
Figure 5-1. KeyCiting a Case on WestlawNext	102
Figure 5-2. KeyCite Tabs on WestlawNext	103
Figure 5-3. WestlawNext Citing References with Filters	104
Figure 5-4. Shepard's on Lexis Advance	105
Figure 5-5. Shepard's Citing Decisions	106
Figure 5-6. Shepard's Legend	107
Figure 6-1. Excerpt from Florida Evidence	121
Figure 6-2. Excerpt from Florida Jurisprudence (Second)	127
Figure 6-3. Excerpt from American Jurisprudence (Second)	129
Figure 6-4. Excerpt from American Law Reports	132
Figure 7-1. Sample Form	140
Figure 7-2. Example Practice Area Service	146
Figure 7-3. Example LibGuide	147

Series Note

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press includes titles from states around the country as well as a separate text on federal legal research. The goal of each book is to provide law students, practitioners, paralegals, college students, laypeople, and librarians with the essential elements of legal research in each jurisdiction. Unlike more bibliographic texts, the Legal Research Series books seek to explain concisely both the sources of legal research and the process for conducting legal research effectively.

Preface and Acknowledgments

The fourth edition of *Florida Legal Research* continues to fill a niche between general legal research textbooks and bibliographies specific to Florida. Reflecting the many changes in legal research since the third edition was published in 2007, this new edition has been extensively revised. We expanded treatment of online research using Lexis Advance, WestlawNext, free or low-cost providers, and governmental websites. We reorganized the chapters to cover the process of legal research and methods for organizing research at the beginning of the book. And we replaced a chapter on looseleaf services (now called "practice area services") with a new chapter including a variety of practice tools, including blogs. The last chapter provides an overview of current citation rules for Florida sources, reflecting recent changes in *The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation* and the *ALWD Citation Guide*.

As with prior editions, work on each chapter was collaborative, but we specifically recognize the contributions of our new co-author, Jennifer LaVia, in updating and modifying the current chapters on administrative law, secondary sources, practice aids, and court rules. We also acknowledge that portions of this book have appeared in prior editions (e.g., the research notebook explanation in Chapter 1 is drawn from Lisa Kuhlman Tietig's explanation in the first edition) and in other books in the Legal Research Series (e.g., the discussion of citators in Chapter 9 mirrors the treatment of citators in *Oregon Legal Research*).

We gratefully acknowledge the assistance and online materials provided by the Florida State University College of Law Research Center, especially the help of Margaret Clark, Katie Crandall, Katie Miller, and Stephanie Hayes. In Oregon, we were fortunate to have research, editorial, and administrative assistance from Kyung Duk Ko and Nicole Mortemore. We received quick and helpful responses to many queries about Lexis Advance from Megan McCombs Hays and about WestlawNext from Jessica Greathouse. Jay LaVia reviewed the chapter on administrative law materials with a practitioner's eye and made numerous

helpful suggestions. We continue to be grateful for the feedback we receive from colleagues at various Florida law schools.

Finally, for their love (always) and understanding (mostly) when publishing deadlines took priority over family time, we thank Stan, Aidan, and Ethan Tozer; Jay, Hanna, and J.T. LaVia; and Mark Corley.

Barbara J. Busharis Jennifer LaVia Suzanne E. Rowe